

# **Costa Mesa Speedway Rider Information**

## Sign and return the enclosed documents:

- 1. International Speedway Inc. 2023 Annual Membership Application with payment.
- 2. If you are a Speedway rider between the ages of 15-17 please fill out "Minor" Speedway application.
- 3. "I Have Read and Understand this Release".
- 4. Release and Waiver of Liability, Assumption of Risk and Indemnity Agreement.
  Please read all releases carefully before signing.
- 5. Sign the back gate sign-up sheet each week you wish to compete. Call International Speedway, Inc. by Monday at noon prior to the next Saturday's program.
- 6. If you sign-up for a program and cannot appear, please inform International Speedway, Inc. immediately.
- 7. To check if you are on the program check Facebook or call our office at 714-412-0002.

#### Insurance and Gate:

- 1. International Speedway does <u>not</u> provide Riders with Medical Insurance coverage. <u>Racing is dangerous.</u> International Speedway, Inc. strongly suggests that each rider maintain his own Primary Medical Insurance coverage.
- 2. Ambulance services (e.g. Fire Department, Life Flight, non-contracted ambulance, etc.) are the responsibility of the injured party.
- 3. If you are injured you must report to the referee immediately.
- 4. Rider Entry / Pit Pass \$30.00.
- 5. Mechanic Pit Pass: \$30.00 No License Required



# **Important Rules**

### Riders numbers

If you do not have a Speedway riding number, or if you wish to make a change, please contact Ryan Evans at (626) 643-7598.

#### **Fuel**

Methanol is the only fuel which will be allowed at Costa Mesa Speedway! No nitro or power producing additives may be used.

## Pit area

	Read your rule book!!!
0	Bikes are to be warmed up on the stand. No clutch starts, burn-outs or pit racing will be tolerated. <b>No pit racers!</b>
	<u>Do not drain or throw away used motor oil in the pits.</u> Any rider or mechanic found to be dumping oil will be suspended from competition.
	Fuel must be in an OSHA approved safety can.
	No compressed air bottles allowed in the pit area.
	Only riders and mechanics that are signed-in for that night's program will be admitted to the pit area. Mechanics must be 18+ and wear black pants and enclosed shoes or Team uniform In 2023 we will sweep the pits at 5:45pm. All un-credentialed guests will be asked to leave the pit area at that time. Competitors will park their vehicles just outside the pit area and unload their equipment. Guests will be asked to go to the grandstand area. Front gate opens at 6:00 pm.
	The pit gate is open from 4:30pm – 5:30pm only. From 6:00pm – 10pm the pit gate is closed.
	No alcoholic beverages permitted in the pit area at anytime!
	No race vehicles to be started before the riders meeting 6:30 or after 10:00 pm.



#### **IMPORTANT RULES-CONTINUED**

<u>Kill switch</u> - The ignition switch must interrupt the primary circuit and must be wired for both the supply and return of current (2 wires, 1 to ground). Switch must be operated by a non-elastic string of adequate length and thickness. That string cannot be attached around the rider's wrist. We suggest that you attach it to the tab of your sleeve zipper with a small clip.

<u>Mufflers</u> - An approved muffler must be used at all times. Sound tests will be conducted. Approved mufflers include Bills, Jawa, King, Cody, Dominator, Power Pros

Tires - Approved 3.50 x 19 tires may be used or 22" Speedway tire.

<u>Protective Equipment</u> - As a rider you will be required to wear approved racing gear, helmet, goggles, boots and gloves. You must also wear a steel shoe on your left foot.

\*See Rule Book for complete listing of all rules.

<u>Souvenir items at Costa Mesa</u> - International Speedway, Inc. has an exclusive agreement with the Orange County Fairgrounds to sell souvenir items. This means t-shirts, pins and all other souvenir items. If you have a merchandising idea, call International Speedway (949) 492-9933.

International Speedway, Inc. 2017 Via Concha San Clemente, Ca 92673 (949) 492-9933 Office (714) 714-412-0002 Cell cmspeedway@yahoo.com CostaMesaSpeedway.net